

No. 16-10921

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

MARISOL MELO PENAZOLA, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
(Case No. 2:13-cv-00393-RDP)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

William A. Davis III
H. Thomas Wells III
Benjamin T. Presley
STARNES DAVIS FLORIE LLP
100 Brookwood Place, Floor 7
Birmingham, AL 35259
(205) 868-6000

William H. Jeffress, Jr.
Noah R. Mink
BAKER BOTTS LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Drummond Company, Inc., Drummond USA, Drummond Ltd.,
Garry N. Drummond and James Michael Tracy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....2

B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITIONS BELOW.....5

C. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....14

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS.....14

A. Plaintiffs’ contention that the District Court abused its discretion by failing to explain its dismissal of the ATS claims is unavailing.14

B. *Baloco II* and *Doe* foreclose Plaintiffs’ ATS claims in this case.....18

C.	The District Court did not abuse its discretion by declining to allow the Plaintiffs to conduct jurisdictional discovery or amend their complaint for a second time.....	26
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY UNDER THE TVPA.....	31
A.	The District Court Correctly Relied on This Court’s Decision in <i>Doe</i> to Dismiss the TVPA Claims.	31
i.	The FAC Does Not Offer Any Factual Allegations that Mr. Drummond or Mr. Tracy Had “Effective Control” Over the AUC Under the Command Responsibility Doctrine.	34
ii.	The FAC Does Not Offer Any Factual Allegations that Mr. Drummond or Mr. Tracy “Aided and Abetted” any TVPA Violation as Defined by <i>Doe</i>	38
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ COLOMBIAN WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....	45
A.	The District Court did not abuse its discretion in failing to state findings or conclusions underlying its dismissal the Colombian law wrongful death claims..	45
B.	Plaintiffs’ Colombian wrongful death claims are time-barred.	47
i.	The two-year limitations period under Alabama law applies to the Plaintiffs’ wrongful death claims.	48
ii.	Plaintiffs’ claims are untimely under the two-year limitations period.	55
iii.	Plaintiffs’ fraudulent concealment and equitable tolling arguments are palpably wrong.....	56

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Great So. R.R. v. Carroll</i> , 11 So. 803 (Ala. 1892).....	49
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	40, 41
<i>Anderson v. Florida Dep’t of Environmental Protection</i> , 567 F. App’x 679 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Anderson v. Creech</i> , 135 S. Ct. 727 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497, 98 S. Ct. 824 (1978)	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	12, 39, 57
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011)	49, 51
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Company, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 410 (2015)	passim *
<i>Barry v. Moran</i> , 661 F.3d 696 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Battles v. Pierson Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 274 So. 2d 281 (Ala. 1973).....	49, 52

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)39, 42

Bodnar v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,
392 So. 2d 1161 (Ala. 1980).....49, 54, 55

Brown v. Allen,
344 U.S. 443, 73 S. Ct. 397 (1953)16

Butler v. Sukhoi Co.,
579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009)27

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios,
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)10, 13, 43, 44

Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Intern., Inc.,
760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1842 (2015), and
cert. denied sub nom. Does 1-144 v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc., 135 S. Ct.
1853 (2015).....19, 20, 21, 25, 26 *

Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co. Inc.,
813 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2016)13

De Galard de Brassac de Bearn v. Safe Deposit & Trust Co. of Baltimore,
233 U.S. 24, 34 S. Ct. 584 (1914)4

Doe, et al. v. Drummond Company, Inc., et al.,
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1168 (2016)passim *

Doe v. Qui,
349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....36, 37

Edwards v. Okaloosa County,
5 F.3d 1431 (11th Cir. 1993), *opinion modified on denial of reh’g*, 23 F.3d
358 (11th Cir. 1994)16, 17

Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia,
289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)36

<i>Gutierrez v. Hiatt</i> , 308 F. App'x 836 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 18
<i>Henderson v. Reid</i> , 371 F. App'x 51 (11th Cir. 2010).....	57
<i>Hill v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	11
<i>In re Chiquita Brands International, Inc.</i> , No. 08-MD-01916-KAM, 2016 WL 3247913 (S.D. Fla. June 1, 2016).....	41
<i>In re Mroz</i> , 65 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995)	11, 16, 47
<i>Jackson v. Astrue</i> , 506 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	passim
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487, 61 S. Ct. 1020 (1941)	48
<i>La Grasta v. First Union Securities, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>Malloy v. WM Specialty Mortgage LLC</i> , 512 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)	passim *
<i>McElmurray v. Consol. Gov't of Augusta-Richmond Cty.</i> , 501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007)	27

McGinley v. Houston,
361 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004)33

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280, 123 S. Ct. 824 (2003)44

Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority,
132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....12

Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied sub nom. Mujica v. Occidental
Petroleum Corp.*, 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015).....30

Murphy v. McGriff Transp., Inc.,
No. 2:11-cv-02754-RDP, 2012 WL 3542296
(N.D. Ala. Aug. 15, 2012)48, 49, 50, 54

Randolph v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
792 F. Supp. 1221 (N.D. Ala. 1992)49, 53

Reece v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
63 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (N.D. Ala. 2014)53

Richards v. Dickens,
411 F. App’x 276 (11th Cir. 2011).....15

RMS Titanic, Inc. v. Kingsmen Creatives, Ltd.,
579 F. App’x 779 (11th Cir. 2014).....30

Sanders v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
443 So. 2d 909 (Ala. 1983).....50, 53

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)12

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106, 96 S. Ct. 2868 (1976)16

Smith v. Insley’s Inc.,
499 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2007)46

Taylor v. Murray,
204 S.E.2d 747 (Ga. 1974)54

Thomas v. FMC Corp.,
610 F. Supp. 912 (M.D. Ala. 1985).....48, 50, 51, 52

United States v. \$242,484.00,
389 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2004)46, 47

United States v. Chitwood,
676 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2012)9, 16, 47

United States v. Frazier,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (*en banc*).....13

United States v. Pickering,
178 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 1999)17

Villeda Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003), *aff'd in part, vacated in part*, 416
F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)12

Ware v. Timmons,
954 So. 2d 545 (Ala. 2006).....44

Wilson v. Standard Ins. Co.,
613 F. App'x 841 (11th Cir. 2015).....56

Wright v. Newsome,
795 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1986)17

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....36

Statute or Rule	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 136745

Ala. Code § 6-2-38.....48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.151

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3).....8, 9, 14, 15
